
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch and Rebecca Stark

26 October 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 1st November, 2018 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 27 September 2018.

4 BUDGET 2019/20 STAGE 2 PROPOSALS (Pages 11 - 18)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive and Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth) - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To consider the stage 2 budget proposals for the Education & 
Youth Portfolio for 2019/20

Public Document Pack



2

5 LEARNER OUTCOMES 2018 (PROVISIONAL) (Pages 19 - 32)
Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update on provision outcome achieved by learners in 
Flintshire for 2018 across all phases of Education.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 33 - 40)
Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire at 2pm on Thursday, 27 September 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, 
Martin White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBER: David Hÿtch

APOLOGIES: Councillor Sian Braun, Lynn Bartlett and Rebecca Stark

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education; 
Chief Officer (Education & Youth); Finance Manager (People & Resources); 
and Learning Advisor (Health, Wellbeing & Safeguarding)

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

12. OPENING COMMENTS

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman took the opportunity to 
congratulate Claire Homard on her recent appointment to the Chief Officer post.

The Chairman read out a joint statement that he had requested from the 
Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and the Transport & Logistics 
Manager in relation to school transport to Hawarden High School:

‘Following the withdrawal of the number 7X commercial bus service, 
which operated from Manor Lane to Deeside College and was used by a 
number of non-qualifying pupils to travel to and from Hawarden High School, 
the Council has received a number of applications for free transport to the 
school.

An assessment of the walking routes available for all the pupils who have 
applied for transport has been completed, which has identified some minor 
shortcomings and therefore the available walking routes have been deemed to 
be marginally hazardous for the Pentre, Mancot and Sandycroft areas.

However, with some minor improvement works, these routes could be 
made available for pupils to walk safely to school in the future.  Transport has 
been granted for all pupils who apply through the appropriate process for a 
12-month period to allow for a review o
[...]
nment 
changes to presentation of learner outcome data.  The Chief Officer advised 
that GwE would be sharing the information with governing bodies via 
Supporting Improvement Advisors.

It was noted that the Democratic Services Manager would shortly be 
contacting Members with dates of budget workshops.

Following a request by Councillor Mackie, an item on the ADTRAC 
initiative involving European social funding mechanisms to meet the needs of 
young people would be scheduled on the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises.

20. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 4.35pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 10



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 1st November 2018

Report Subject Budget 2019/20 – Stage 2 proposals

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Cabinet Member for Education and Youth

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive, Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 A report to Cabinet in April provided the first detailed overview of the financial 
forecast for 2019/20. At that stage the projected budget gap stood at £12.2m; this 
reduced to £10.6m when taking account of the accounting policy change of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and the impact of the stepped annual increase 
in the charging cap for domiciliary care.

Member Workshops were held on 13 and 23 July and a further one held on 18 
September. At these sessions members were updated on latest local financial 
forecast in the context of the overall national position. A report to Cabinet on 25 
September provided an update on the financial forecast for 2019/20 detailing a 
projected budget gap of £13.7m.

The Welsh Local Government Provisional Settlement was received on 9 October 
and advised of a 1% reduction in funding.  This will impact negatively on the forecast 
gap for 2019/20 and further verbal advice will be provided at the meeting.

An additional workshop specifically for this committee was held on 8 October and 
provided members with an opportunity to understand portfolio budgets in more 
detail.  The risks and resilience levels of service areas was also considered at this 
session and detailed resilience statements have been prepared for each service 
area.  These statements confirmed that there is very limited scope for any further 
operational efficiencies within the Portfolio.

As in recent years the budget for 2019/20 will be considered in stages and this report 
advises of the pressures and efficiencies identified as part of the first stages.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



There are other financial risks relating to schools which are not included in the 
forecast.  The estimated full year cost of the 2018 teachers pay award in 2019/20 is 
£1.347m excluding any further increase from September 2019.  Cabinet on 23 
October considered the funding position on the implementation of the Teacher Pay 
award and a formal statement is attached as Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee reviews and comments on the portfolio pressures and 
investments.

2 That the Committee reviews and comments on the portfolio efficiency 
options.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE BUDGET 
PROPOSALS

1.01 A report to Cabinet in April provided the first detailed overview of the financial 
forecast for 2019/20. At that stage the projected budget gap stood at £12.2m; 
this reduced to £10.6m when taking account of the accounting policy change 
of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and the impact of the stepped 
annual increase in the charging cap for domiciliary care.

1.02 Member Workshops were h
[...]
and is likely to change. Verified data will be available by 
December 2018.  A final report will be presented to Scrutiny in Spring 2019 with all 
finalised data and will include Key Stage 5 outcomes.

The content of this report is different to previous years due to Welsh Government 
introducing significant changes to how performance measures are reported.  
Following Welsh Government consultation on future publication of teacher 
assessments, Welsh Government no longer publish comparative Foundation 
Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 data at school, local authority and consortia 
level  and therefore beyond a comparison with national averages,  there  is no 
comparative nor benchmarking  information available. 

As a result of these changes announced by WG in the reporting of data, Chief 
Officers for Education in North Wales have agreed that a standard scrutiny report 
shall be produced by GwE to ensure compliance with these changes and a 
consistent approach across the region covering all data sets. The detailed 
overview of Flintshire’s performance is therefore contained within the appendix to 
this report. 

The Local Authority, in partnership with the Regional School Improvement and 
Effectiveness Service (GwE), endeavours to secure high quality outcomes for its 
learners. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



All Flintshire schools benefit from the regional Challenge and Support programme 
according to their support category and needs.  Schools which are identified in the 
current national model of categorisation as ‘Green’ and strong ‘Yellow’ receive a 
programme that is based on the principle of schools’ leaders working together and 
taking the lead responsibility for their standards and improvement programme, with 
‘light touch’ intervention from Challenge Advisers.  Schools which are identified in 
the national model of categorisation as ‘Amber’ or ‘Red’ receive bespoke packages 
of support to enable them to secure improvements in learner outcomes. The 
current process of national categorisation will cease from September 2019.

The School Performance Monitoring Group of Senior Officers and Members hold 
regular meetings to challenge schools where there is concern about pupil 
outcomes and monitors the impact of agreed action plans in securing 
improvements for learners. This includes schools categorised as ‘Red’ or ‘Amber’.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members receive the report and note the attainment of Flintshire 
children and young people for the year 2017-18 in FP, KS2 and KS3 and 
the provisional data for Key Stage 4.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE LEARNER OUTCOMES REPORT

1.01 The booklet ‘Statutory Assessment and Reporting Arrangements’ for the 
school year 2017-18 published by Welsh Government contains all the 
information required by schools and Local Authorities (LAs) about statutory 
teacher assessment at Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3.

1.02 Assessments at KS4 are carried out through examination, usually by 
General Certificates of Secondary Education (GCSE) in individual 
curriculum subjects. There is also a range of specialist and vocational 
qualifications available for pupils at the end of compulsory education.

1.03 Pupils receiving statutory education are assessed at the end of each key 
stage at the following ages:
Foundation Phase - 7 year olds (National Curriculum Year 2)
Key Stage 2 – 11 year olds (National Curriculum Year 6)
Key Stage 3 – 14 year olds (National Curriculum Year 9)
Key Stage 4 – 16 year olds (National Curriculum Year 11)

1.04 Overall, Flintshire outcomes across all key stages remain strong and 
performance compares well to national and regional averages. The 
appendix to this report provides a more detailed overview.

1.06 In October 2014 the Foundation Phase Areas of Learning (AoL) for 
Language, Literacy and Communication Skills and Mathematical 
Development were revised to align them with the National Literacy and 

Page 20



Numeracy Framework (LNF) as well as make them more demanding.  In 
line with this the Foundation Phase outcomes were recalibrated to align 
with the increased expectations of the revised Areas of Learning.  The 
revised AoL were introduced on a statutory basis from September 2015. 
This means that the cohort of children that started Reception in September 
2015 were the first children to be formally assessed against the revised 
outcomes at the end of the Foundation Phase in the summer of 2018. 
Comparisons of Foundation Phase outcomes with previous years at school 
level should, therefore, be avoided as they are not measured on a 
comparable basis.

1.07 GCSEs at Key Stage 4 are currently being reformed and 15 updated 
subjects were sat this summer for the first time.  2018 saw the introduction 
of the new GCSE suite of qualifications in Science and coincides with the 
changes to the performance indications at KS4, to include only GCSE 
results for Science, as two measures in the capped 9 indicator.  As a 
result, comparison with historical data is not applicable.

1.08 There has been significant change to grade boundaries since the Summer 
of 2017 and November 2017 compared to the Summer of 2018, 
particularly at C grade in English and mathematics. This has made it 
difficult for schools to ensure accurate projections and target setting. Initial 
analysis suggests that Flintshire schools’ data in English has been 
significantly influenced by registration decisions i.e. whether to use an 
early entry strategy and pupils sit examinations at the end of year 10.  This 
pattern of achievement is also reflected across the region so this issue is 
currently the subject of ongoing official communication with Welsh 
Government and Qualifications Wales.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no financial implications as a consequence of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Learner outcome data is a core element of the annual self-evaluation 
procedures undertaken by the Education &
[...]
e

2018

Page 23



2

CONTENT 

1. Context

2. Standards

Overview of performance – Primary and Secondary 
- Foundation Phase
- Key Stage 2
- Key Stage 3
- Key Stage 4 

3. Inspection Profile 

4. Target Setting

Page 24



3

1. CONTEXT

Comparative data
The content of this report is different to previous years due to Welsh Government 
introducing significant changes to how performance measures are reported.  Following 
Welsh Government consultation on future publication of teacher assessments, Welsh 
Government no longer publish comparative Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 3 data at school, local authority and consortia level  and therefore beyond a 
comparison with national averages,  there  is no comparative nor benchmarking  
information available. It would therefore be inappropriate to publish school level data 
in a public report.  

Changes to Areas of Learning in the Foundation Phase 
In October 2014 the Foundation Phase Areas of Learning (AoL) for Language, Literacy 
and Communication Skills and Mathematical Development were revised to align them 
with the National Literacy and Numeracy Framework (LNF) as well as make them 
more demanding. In line with this the Foundation Phase outcomes were recalibrated 
to align with the increased expectations of the revised Areas of Learning.  The revised 
AoL were introduced on a statutory basis from September 2015. This means that the 
cohort of children that started Reception in September 2015 were the first children to 
be formally assessed against the revised outcomes at the end of the Foundation 
Phase in the summer of 2018. Comparisons of Foundation Phase outcomes with 
previous years at school level should, therefore, be avoided as they are not measured 
on a comparable basis.

KS4 and KS5
It must be stressed that the initial information regarding KS4 results will be shared but 
there is no access thus far to comparative and benchmarking data. We intend to 
update the information below when we have 
[...]
ges.

Strengths and successes

 Flintshire performance in Key Stage 3 has remained high in most indicators, 
and higher than most indicators compared with the national performance.

Areas for Improvement

 Level 5 and 6 in English
 A broader discussion about levelling and approaches.

KS4
Contextual information for 2018 examinations

Following the changes in 2016-17 there remains significant volatility in GSCE 
outcomes.  Significant changes to the pattern and numbers of pupils sitting exams in 
the summer 2018 has had an impact on results as demonstrated in the proportion  of 
grades across all subjects in the A*-C range in Wales decreasing by 1.2% to 61.6%. 
GCSEs are being reformed and 15 updated subjects were sat this summer for the first 
time. The new GCSE suite of qualifications in Science was examined for the first time 

Page 27



6

in 2018, and coincides with the changes to the performance indications at KS4, to 
include only GCSE results for Science, as two measures in the capped 9 indicator. As 
a result, comparison with historical data is not applicable. Schools were able to select 
pathways from a triple Science route, Double award Science, Double award Applied 
Science and Single award Applied Science. As the capped 9 indicator includes two 
Science measures, the majority of schools followed the triple and double award 
pathways.

There has been significant change to grade boundaries since the Summer of 2017 
and November 2017 compared to the Summer of 2018, particularly at C grade in 
English and mathematics. This has made it difficult for schools to ensure accurate 
projections and target setting. Initial analysis suggests that Flintshire schools data in 
English has been significantly influenced by registration decisions. 

School performance should be considered against its own performance trajectory as 
it is not appropriate to compare schools against each other due to the different contexts 
and stages of improvement. 

Initial Analysis
In 2018, there was an increase in performance on most main indicators in comparison 
with 2017, particularly in maths subjects.  There was a decrease in performance in 
English – around 3% - (currently the subject of ongoing discussions with Qualifications 
Wales and WJEC, following serious concerns raised by schools across the region) 
where the performance of schools has been impacted by the timing of entry and the 
increase in requirements for grade boundaries in the summer sitting. This has had an 
impact on performance at level 2+ too, where English is a key component of the 
measure.

Most performance indicators are above national averages (based on provisional data)

FLINTSHIRE (results are still 
provisional)

2017 2018

L2+ 57 57
L2 66 69
L1 93 95
Capped Points 347 350
English 66.5 63
Welsh First 72 77
Numeracy 63 64
Maths 62 65
Best of maths 67.5 69
Science*  - 69
5 A*/A 14.5 16
Welsh Bacc Nat - 54
Welsh Bacc Found - 77.5

Performance in maths and numeracy have both increased this year, as has 
performance on other key indicators such as the % of pupils achieving five A*/A grades 
and the Capped Points Score. Because of the changes in the Science qualification, a 

Page 28



7

direct comparison with 2017 performance is not possible.  Performance in this subject 
is encouraging, with many schools in reach of their targets.  This is the first year the 
Welsh Baccalaureate has been included in the measure.

Strengths and successes

 Good outcomes in maths and Science.

 Improvements on several key indicators.

Areas for Improvement

 Ensure that a full analysis and enquiry is undertaken to verify why there has 
been a significant decrease in the English A*-C percentages. 

 Five A*/A achievement has improved and remains an area of focus

3. INSPECTION PROFILE

The inspection profile is good across both sectors in Flintshire. During academic year 
2017-2018, Estyn undertook an inspection in 11 schools (9 primary schools, 1  
secondary school and 1 special school).
[...]
 
Improvement Service (GwE)

To receive an update on progress with the development of 
the regional school effectiveness and improvement service, 
to include a presentation from the Chief Officer of GwE.

Interim Chief Officer 
(Education & Youth)

December  School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring Group 
(SPMG);

To receive the annual report on progress and learning from 
the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement;

Annually Social Media & Internet Safety To receive an annual report assurance/monitoring Healthy Schools 
Practictioner

Class Size Grant To receive a regular update on how the Class Sizes Grant 
from Welsh Government was being used and how this 
aligned to the School Modernisation Programme

Senior Manager 
School Planning & 
Provision

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Budget 2019/20 Stage 2 Proposals
	Appendix 1 – Cabinet statement on the Teacher Pay Award

	5 Learner Outcomes 2018 (Provisional)
	Appendix 1 - GwE Report on Flintshire Outcomes

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire at 2pm on Thursday, 1 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, and Martin White

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Lynn Bartlett and Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Gladys Healey (for Andy Dunbobbin) and Chris 
Dolphin (for Tudor Jones)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Patrick Heesom and David Williams.  Mr David Hytch

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education; Chief 
Officer (Education & Youth); and Finance Manager.  (For minute No.24) Mr David 
Edwards – Primary Core Lead for Flintshire (GwE) and Mr Martyn Froggett – 
Secondary Core Lead for Flintshire (GwE) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Mrs Rebecca Stark declared a personal interest on agenda item 5 – 
Learner Outcomes 2018 (Provisional). 

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018, were submitted.  

Matters arising  

Referring to the concerns expressed by the Committee around recruitment 
and retention of teachers and the differentials between classroom teachers and 
those at managerial levels, the Chief Officer (Education and Youth) provided 
feedback on the meeting of the Secondary Headteachers Federation held on 17 
October 2018.  She advised that the subject areas which were most difficult to 
recruit to were Maths, Science and Welsh.   Headteachers also reported a lack of 
willingness to take on leadership of pastoral systems in some schools.  
Headteachers advised that the offer of the additional funding through the 
Teaching and Learning Responsibility points was not enough to encourage 
people to apply for these roles, citing the additional responsibility, particularly 
where there was high and public accountability in core subjects, as the main 
reason.   School Leaders also found it difficult, with reducing budgets, not only to 
afford the TLR payments but also to ensure the appropriate level of non-contact 
time to enable middle leaders to fulfil these responsibilities.



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

23. BUDGET 2019/20 STAGE 2 PROPOSALS

The Chief Officer introduced the report on the stage 2 budget proposals for 
the Education & Youth Portfolio for 2019/20.  She provided background 
information and referred to the financial forecast and stage 1 proposals and the 
Welsh Local Government Provisional Settlement which advised of a 1% reduction 
and said that this would impact negatively on the forecast gap for 2019/20.  The 
Chief Officer commented on the latest budget statement which was announced 
by the Chancellor this week and the potential for additional funding to be made 
available to local authorities by the Welsh Government (WG).

The Chief Officer invited the Finance Manager to report on the risks and 
resilience levels of service areas within the Education portfolio.  The Finance 
Manager commented on the detailed resilience statements which had been 
prepared for each service area during the Summer and said this had confirmed 
that there was limited scope for any further operational efficiencies with the 
portfolio.   She explained that the Authority currently faced a 1% (£1.9m) 
reduction in funding allocation from the WG and as a result there was no 
additionality for any budget pressures, including the teachers’ pay award. 

The Chief Officer and Finance Manager referred to the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, and reported on portfolio pressures and 
investments, teachers pay award, teacher pensions, and portfolio business 
planning efficiencies.  

Following the comments from members thanking the Education & Youth 
Team for their hard work during the financial challenges, the Chief Officer agreed 
to pass the comments on following the meeting.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes asked if the Authority worked collaboratively with 
other local authorities to achieve savings on out of county placements.  The Chief 
Officer said that the cost of out of county placements was a national issue and 
explained that discussions were taking place at a regional level around the 
possibility of creating regional provision.  She commented that the main area of 
challenge was around emotional and challenging behaviour and referred to the 
cost of staffing levels required to provide one to one support and 24 hour care.  
During discussion the Chief Officer said that prevention and intervention was key 
and referred to the work undertaken to support schools around early identification 
and intervention.  She also referred to the role of the Pupil Referral Unit and the 
outreach work which was undertaken.

Councillor Ian Roberts commented on the impact of cuts in funding which 
meant there were less resources available to provide support to schools.  He also 
commented on the pressure on teachers who had to deal with the challenging 
behaviour of some pupils on a daily basis.



Referring to the cost of out of county placements Councillor Paul 
Cunningham suggested that the WG be asked to put a financial cap on providers 
of out of county placements.  The Chief Officer suggested that the Head of 
Inclusion Service raise this suggestion during the next regional meeting with 
neighbouring authority colleagues and WG representatives. 

Mrs Rebecca Stark asked if there was evidence of a correlation between 
an increase in the number of children in referrals during the time of funding cuts 
to schools.  In acknowledging the point the Chief Officer said that whilst there had 
not been a significant increase in the level of referrals this was not the only factor 
and commented on the challenges young people faced and the reluctance of 
teaching staff to take on a pastoral role engaging with organisations and families.  
She continued that on a national level schools were being encouraged to write to 
their Assembly Member and invite them to visit schools to see the impact of 
decisions around funding.  

In response to a concern raised by Councillor Gladys Healey around 
addressing the challenging behaviour of some pupils in secondary schools, the 
Chief Officer gave reassurance that primary schools worked hard with children at 
a young age to modify behaviour and referred to the strategies and interventions 
which were used by schools to improve challenging behaviour.

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred to comments made during the recent 
Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and the need for a 
sustained, collective PR campaign to ensure members of the public understood 
the financial challenges facing the Council.    

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the portfolio efficiency options, as shown in 
the report; and

(b) That Members agree to seek to raise public awareness about the 
implications of the current financial challenges for services.

24. LEARNER OUTCOMES 2018 (PROVISIONAL)

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) introduced Mr David Edwards, 
Primary Core Lead for Flintshire, and Mr Martyn Froggett, Secondary Core Lead 
for Flintshire (GwE) to the meeting.  

The Chief Officer presented the report to update the Committee on 
provision outcome achieved by learners in Flintshire for 2018 across all phases of 
Education.  She provided background information and advised that following 
Welsh Government (WG) consultation on future publication of teacher 
assessments, the WG no longer published comparative Foundation Phase, Key 
Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 data at school, local authority, and consortia level and 
therefore beyond a comparison with national averages there was no comparative 
or benchmarking information available.  As a result of the changes announced by 
the WG in the reporting of data, Chief Officers for Education in North Wales had 
agreed that a standard scrutiny report would be produced by GwE to ensure 
compliance with the changes and a consistent approach across the region 



covering all data sets.  A detailed overview of Flintshire’s performance was 
contained in the appendix to the report. 

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations in the report and 
advised that overall Flintshire outcomes across all key stages remained strong 
and performance compared well to national and regional averages.   She drew 
attention to the reform of GCSEs at Key Stage 4 and the impact of the 
introduction of the new GCSE suite of qualifications in Science, as detailed in the 
report.  The Chief Officer explained that there had been significant change to 
grade boundaries since Summer 2017 and November 2017 compared to 
Summer 2018, particularly at C grade in English and Mathematics which had 
made it difficult for schools to ensure accurate projections and target setting.  She 
explained that this issue was currently the subject of ongoing official 
communication between the WG and Qualification Wales.

In response to a question from Rebecca Stark, the Chief Officer agreed to 
circulate a copy of the response from the WJEC to the letter sent by Head 
Teachers, to the Committee.  

Mr David Edwards referred to the changes to areas of learning in the 
Foundation Phase and advised that when benchmarked against the national 
averages schools in Flintshire were performing well.  He continued that 
Flintshire’s Key Stage 2 results remained strong and the percentage of pupils 
achieving the expected and higher levels was above the national average for all 
core subjects.  

On the subject of school Leadership Mr. Edwards reported that there was 
continued interest in teachers who aspired to leadership and headship positions 
and said that the percentage of applicants from Flintshire was higher than in 
other regions.

Mr Martyn Froggett provided contextual information regarding KS4 and 
said that whilst initial information regarding results was shared there was no 
access so far to comparative and benchmarking data.  He continued that on most 
performance indicators the performance of Flintshire schools was above the 
national average in comparison with 2017 (based on provisional data).  He 
explained that the decrease in performance in English was currently the subject 
of ongoing discussions with Qualifications Wales and the WJEC following serious 
concerns raised by schools across the region where the performance of schools 
had been impacted by the timing of entry and the increase in requirements for 
grade boundaries in the Summer sitting.  This also impacted on performance at 
level 2+ where English was a key component of the measure.

In response to the concerns expressed by Rebecca Stark on the impact of 
the change to grade boundaries on pupils, the Chief Officer referred to the 
concerns which were raised by Headteachers at the recent meeting of the 
Secondary Headteachers Federation and said she would seek permission from 
the Federation to share its letter to the WJEC with the Committee.  

The Chief Officer acknowledged the further comments expressed by 
Councillor Dave Mackie on the impact of the change to grade boundaries and his 
concerns that pupils had been ‘let down’ by the system.  She advised that a 



response had been received from the WJEC to the immediate concerns which 
had been expressed by Flintshire schools and GwE and said this was currently 
being debated and that lobbying against the change would continue.  Following a 
request from Rebecca Stark, the Chief Officer agreed to circulate a copy of the 
response from the WJEC to the Committee.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham suggested that a letter be sent to the WJEC 
to outline the Committee’s concerns.  Councillor Ian Roberts proposed that 
representatives of the WJEC be invited to attend a meeting of the Committee to 
enable members to express their concerns on the issue of the change to grade 
boundaries and the monopoly held by the WJEC. The Committee agreed that the 
Facilitator, on behalf of the Chairman, would write to the WJEC to invite a 
representative to attend a future meeting to discuss the recent English change 
boundaries and the monopoly of the WJEC.  Following a further suggestion by 
Councillor Ian Roberts the Committee also agreed that if the invitation was 
accepted, that the Secondary Headteachers Federation also be invited to 
nominate a representative(s) to attend the meeting to outline their concerns to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the attainment of Flintshire children and young people for the year 
2017-18 in the Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 3 and the 
provisional data for Key Stage 4 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee invite a representative of the WJEC and a 
representative of the Head Teacher Federation to attend a future meeting 
to discuss the recent English change boundaries and the monopoly of the 
WJEC.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration 

Following a request by Councillor Mackie, it was agreed that a report on 
the ADTRAC initiative involving European social funding mechanisms to meet the 
needs of young people would be added to the Forward Work Programme as an 
item to be considered at the meeting to be held on 16th May 2019.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.



(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.50 pm)

Chairman


